ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA AGREEMENT NO. 20-051-RFP

AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 ASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT

This **Amendment Number 1** ("Amendment") is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 20-051-RFP("Main Agreement") between **Discovery Benefits**, **LLC**, **4321 20**th **Avenue South**, **Fargo**, **North Dakota 58103** ("Contractor"), and the **County Board of Arlington County**, **Virginia** ("County").

Discovery Benefits, LLC and the **County** entered into the Main Agreement for Discovery Benefits, LLC to provide Employee Pre-Tax Flexible Spend Account (FSA) & Commuter Parking Program

WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX has assumed all of Discovery Benefits, LLC rights and obligations in the Main Agreement. The work and payment called for under this amendment shall be subject to all terms and conditions of the Main Agreement unless specifically changed by the terms and conditions of an additional amendment.

The County consents to the assignment of the Main Agreement to **WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX** beginning on July 1, 2021 ("Effective Date").

The Main Agreement is therefore amended as follows:

- 1. Discovery Benefits, LLC is in all instances replaced with WEX Health, Inc. /b/a WEX
- 2. The term "Contractor" in the Main Agreement means WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX
- 3. The Notices for WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX shall be delivered to:

Michelle Cassady, Senior Sales Coordinator WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX 4321 20th Ave South Fargo, North Dakota 58103 mcassady@discoverybenefits.com

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in full force and effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

The County Board of Arlington County, Virginia

Docusigned by:

Or. Sharon + Lewis

AUTHORIZED BIGNATURE

NAME: <u>Dr. Sharon Lewis</u>
TITLE: <u>Purchasing Agent</u>

9/29/2021 DATE:

Discovery Benefits, LLC	Docusigned by: LN Ly Doc Len AUTHORIZED 316NATURE:
	Andy Doeden NAME AND TITLE: SVP - National Sales
	DATE: 9/29/2021
WEX Health, Inc. d/b/a WEX	Docusigned by: ANAY DOLLIN AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
	NAME AND TITLE: Andy Doeden SVP - National Sales
	9/29/2021 DATE: